

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

> > 1853.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

newspaper printed in the city of Gardiner, seven days at least before the day of meeting; and at said meeting, by-laws may be adopted and all necessary officers chosen for managing the affairs of said corporation.

SECT. 6. The legislature may, at any time, alter, amend or Act subject to repeal this act, whenever in their opinion the public good may legislature. require; and this act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 10, 1853.]

Chapter 52.

An act to protect the shores, docks and harbor of Rockland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. It shall hereafter be unlawful for the owners or Obstructions occupants of lime kilns, or any other person or persons, to prohibited. deposit the lime core, kiln slacked lime, or the dirt and ashes removed from lime kilns, in and upon the shores, docks and harbor of Rockland, in the county of Lincoln, within the ebb and flow of tide waters, unless the same is so deposited and actually used at the time in the construction and building or repairing of some wharf or abutment connected with some wharf.

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act Penalty for shall be liable to a penalty of ten dollars for each and every offense, to be recovered upon complaint and warrant before the municipal court of said town of Rockland, or before any justice of the peace residing in said town, one-half to the use of the complainant and the other half to the town.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and SECT. 3. after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 10, 1853.]

Chapter 53.

An act to incorporate the Calais Iron Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. William Dening, Frederic A. Pike, James C. Swan, Corporators. Elijah D. Green, and Alexander Gilmor, with their associates

in docks, &c.,

violation, &c.

Снар. 52.

control of

55

MOUNT WALDO BANK,

CHAP. 54. Corporate name.

Objects of corporation.

and assigns, are hereby created a coporation by the name of the Calais Iron Company, with the powers and privileges, and subject to the duties and requirements, incident to similar corporations.

SECT. 2. The corporation is authorized to carry on, in Calais, the business of founding and finishing iron, and the manufacture of lumber or meal, or any other articles, and to operate for any purpose to which the power of a stationary steam engine is usually applied; and may buy, hold and possess estates real and personal, to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. This act to go into effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 10, 1853.]

Chapter 54.

An act to incorporate the Mount Waldo Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Robert Treat, N. H. Hubbard, Amos Sproul, Lathley Rich, Otis Kaler, Nathaniel Atwood, D. Williams, A. L. Dennison, W. R. W. Arey, William S. Smith, James Haley, James Emory, Eliphalet Greely, William Homes, second, E. G. Grant, William Treat, Amos B. Treat, George Dunham, Webster Treat, Jonathan Treat, John Atwood, C. P. Rich, James Arey and Son, Daniel Robinson, C. H. Pierce, Lyman Wiswell, Edward Fernald, James B. Little, T. Cushing, Benjamin B. Cushing, G. B. Cushing, J. C. Moore, Joseph Clark, Isaiah Rich, G. W. Rich, R. A. Rich, S. H. Folsom, John Stokell, Charles Campbell, Upton Treat, George W. Parker, T. P. Perkins, and their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are incorporated into a company by the name of the Mount Waldo Bank.

Corporate name. Capital stock,

Corporators.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; said bank to be located at Frankfort, in the county of Waldo.

Powers, liabilities, &c. SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and shall be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

56

May hold real and personal estate.